XXRRPP77771133EEVVBB--DDEEMMOO--11
TThhrreeee  CChhaannnneell  DDiiggiittaall  PPWWMM  DDeemmoo  BBooaarrdd
  April 2011  Rev. 1.0.0
Exar Corporation  www.exar.com
48720 Kato Road, Fremont CA 94538, USA  Tel. +1 510 668-7000 – Fax. +1 510 668-7001
GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The XRP7713EVB-DEMO-1 Demo board is a
complete, working, 3 channel, power system

AGND Analog Ground.
Connect to analog ground (as noted above for Pin 9).
ORDERING INFORMATION
Refer to XRP7713’s datasheet and/or www.exar.com for exact and up to date ordering information.
XXRRPP77771133EEVVBB--DDEEMMOO--11
TThhrreeee  CChhaannnneell  DDiiggiittaall  PPWWMM  DDeemmoo  BBooaarrdd
© 2011 Exar Corporation 4/14 Rev. 1.0.0
USING THE EVALUATION BOARD
INPUT VOLTAGE CONFIGURATION
The XRP7713EVB-DEMO-1 Board has several
different input voltage options. The Input
voltage components are rated at 35V. The
power components have been optimized for a
12V input rail. When running the board at an
input voltage other than 12V, use
PowerArchitectTM to evaluate the system
performance.
Single Wide Range, Input Voltage Rail
As shipped from the factory, the demo board
is configured for single input voltage
operation. The Input requirements are from
5.5V to 25V input.
Single 5V Voltage Rail
Installing a zero ohm resistor into position R14
connects VIN to VCCA. This allows operation
down to 4.5V, but restricts the maximum input
voltage to 5.5V.
Dual Voltage Rail Operation
The XRP7713EVB-DEMO1 board can be
configured to operate from two separate rails.
The following modifications must be made:
• Remove 0 ohm resistor R13
• Connect power for the XRP7713 between
pins VIN1 and GND
• Connect channel power between pins VIN
and GND
Channel Design and Limitations
Channel 1 is designed to provide an output
voltage from 3.3V to 5.0V. The default voltage
is 3.3V.
Channel 2 is designed to provide an output
voltage from 1.8V to 2.5V. The default voltage
is 2.5V.
Channel 3 is designed to provide an output
voltage from .9 to 1.2V.  The default voltage is
1.0V. The Tantalum output capacitor is has a
4V rating. If modifying the channel 3 design,
do not exceed four volts unless the cap is
replaced.
I2C INTERFACE
The XRP77XX family of controllers employs a
standard I2C interface. Pull-ups for the I2C
signals are not included on the demo board. If
using the demo board with something other
than the XRP77xxEVB-XCM, verify that the